
N$5.53 

... 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
WINDHOEK- I August 1997 

CONTENTS 
Page 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

< No. 157 Amendment of Sea Fisheries Regulations................................................................... 3 

...._ No. !58 Declaration of petroleum field ..................................................................................... 5 

No. !59 The proclamation of a portion of district road 566, the closing of a portion of 
farm road 566 and the reclassification of a portion of farm road 566 to a district 
road: Districts of Keetmanshoop and Karasburg: Karas Region .............. ...... .. .. .. ...... . 5 

No. 160 Proclamation of district road 3920: District of Keetmanshoop: Karas Region ........... 6 

No. 161 Proposal that a road be declared a proclaimed farm road (number 639): 
District of Keetmanshoop: Region of Karas ............................................................... 7 

No. 162 Klein Windhoek: Extension of boundaries.................................................................. 8 

No. 163 Variation of conditions of establishment: Plaatjies Heuwel (Extension I)................. 8 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 160 Namibian Communications Commission: Application for change of television 
broadcasting program content..................................................................................... 10 

No. 161 Namibian Communications Commission: Application for a radio 
broadcasting licence .................................................................................................... 11 

No. 162 Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at close of business 
on 30 June I 997 ........................................................................................................... 12 

No. 163 Municipality ofGobabis: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations.................. 13 

No. 164 Municipality ofMariental: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations............... 14 

No. 165 Municipality of Mariental: Amendment of Health Regulations.................................. 14 

No. 166 Municipality ofMariental: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations....................... 15 

No. 167 Municipality of Okahandja: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations.............. 15 

No. 16~ 

'" 
Municipality of Okahandja: Amendment of Health Regulations ........... 16 

No. 1622 



2 Government Gazette 1 August 1997 

No. 169 Municipality ofOkahandja: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations .................... . 

No. 170 Municipality of Outjo: Amendment of Regulations in respect of Etoshapoort ......... .. 

No. 171 Municipality of Outjo: Amendment of tariffs and charges relating to the 
supply of electricity ................................................................................................... .. 

No. 172 Municipality of Outjo: Levying of rates on rateable property .................................. .. 

No. 173 Municipality ofOutjo: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ............................ . 

No. 174 Establishment of the township: Okahao .................................................................... .. 

No. 175 Establishment of the township: Onesi ....................................................................... .. 

No. 176 Establishment of the township: Tsandi ...................................................................... .. 

No. 177 Municipality of Usakos: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations .................. . 

No. 178 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of 
the Abattoir ............................................................................................................... . 

No. 179 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of tariffs for Food Disposal .................... .. 

No. 180 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect 
of Sport Facilities ...................................................................................................... .. 

No. 181 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect 
of the Removal of Refuse .......................................................................................... .. 

No. 182 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Levying of rates on rateable property for 1997/98 ....... 

No. 183 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect 
of Fire Brigade Services ........................................................................................... .. 

No. 184 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect 
of Sewerage ............................................................................................................... .. 

No. 185 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect 
of the Supply of Water .............................................................................................. .. 

No. 186 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of Charges and fees in respect 
of the Supply of Water ............................................................................................... .. 

No. 187 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect 
of Parks and Recreation Services ............................................................................... . 

No. 188 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect 
of Parks and Recreation Services ............................................................................... . 

No. 189 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect 
of Letting of Hostels, Holiday Bungalows, Resort Facilities and Creche ................ .. 

No. 190 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect 
of Letting of Hostels, Holiday Bungalows, Resort Facilities and Creche ................ .. 

No. 191 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect 
of Electricity Supply ................................................................................................. . 

No. 192 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect 
of Electricity Supply ................................................................................................. . 

No. 193 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Closure of Erf 456 (Public Open Space), 

. 
•• 

Meersig, Walvis Bay ................................................................................................... . 

No. 1622 

17 

17 

18 

19 

20 

20 

21 

21 

22 

22 

23 

23 

24 

25 

25 

26 

28 

,..........,-

29 

30 

30 

31 

32 

32 

33 

34 



No. 1622 Government Gazette lAugust 1997 

No. 194 Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 34 ..................................................................... . 35 

No. 195 Swakopmund Amendment Scheme No. 8 .................................................................. . 35 

No. 196 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations .............. . 36 

No. 197 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of Street and Traffic Regulations ............... . 37 

No. 198 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing ofErf 4109 Katutura, as Public 
Open Space, (Conradie Street) ................................................................................... . 38 

No. 199 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion 1 of Erf 1763 Katutura, 
Extension 6, (Timna Street), as Public Open Space ................................................... . 38 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES & MARINE RESOURCES 

No. 157 1997 

AMENDMENT OF SEA FISHERIES REGULATIONS 

The Minister of Fisheries and Marine Resources has under section 32 of the Sea 
Fisheries Act, 1992 (Act 29 of 1992), made the regulations set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

1. In this Schedule "the Regulations" means the Sea Fisheries Regulations, 
promulgated by Government Notice 1 of 1993, as amended by Government 
Notices 2 of 10 January 1994, 204 of 1 November 1994, 88 of 1 June 1995, 
153 of 15 September 1995,26 of 1 February 1996, 14 of 15 February 1997 and 
64 of 15 April 1997. 

2. The Regulations are hereby amended by the substitution of the following 
annexure for Annexure Q :-

"ANNEXUREQ 
REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES & MARINE RESOURCES 
SEA FISHERIES ACT, 1992 

CONVERSION FACTORS APPLICABLE FOR FISH 
CAUGHT IN NAMIBIAN WATERS 

For the purpose of determining the mass of any processed fish landed in Namibia 
into live (round) weight, the following conversion factors shall apply :-

. 
'" 

3 



4 Government Gazette I August 1997 No. 1622 

SPECIES & PRODUCT CONVERSION FACTOR 

(a) Hake 
Headed and gutted 1.46 
Trimmed skinless fillets 2.25 
Untrimmed skin-on fillets 1.94 
Broken sour 1.46 
Gutted 1.04 

(b) Kingklip 
Headed and gutted 1.52 

(c) Monk 
Headed and gutted 3.04 

(d) Sole 
Gutted 1.04 

(e) Horse mackerel 
Headed and tail off 1.570 
Fillets 1.859 
Fishmeal 4.250 
Canned (tins) 1.570 

(f) Crab 
Section 1,71 
(68- 154 mm) 
Leg (with shell) 7,52 
(95- 151 mm) 
Leg (without shell) 11,89 
(95- 154 mm) 
Flake (1 0 mm) 3,02 
(80- 94 mm) 
Flake (1 mm) (residue from above) 12,20 
(80- 94 mm) 
Flake (I mm) (from shoulders) 5,49 
(95 -110mm) 
Flake (1 mm) (residue from above) 17,86 
(95- 110mm) 
Flake (5 mm) 3,30 
(80- 94 mm) 
Flake (5 mm) (estimated quantity from shoulders) 5,99 
(95- 110 mm) 
Flake (machine size not recorded) 2,63 
(80- 94 mm) 
Flake (machine size not recorded) 4,76 
(shoulders) 
(95-110mm) 

(g) Orange roughy 
Dressed (headed, gutted and fins removed) 2,10 

(h) Alfonsino 
Dressed (headed, gutted and fins removed) 2,0 

(i) Cardinal fish 
Headed, gutted and fins removed 1,9 

(j) ,• Oreo dory 2,2 



No. 1622 Government Gazette !August 1997 

The live (round) weight of landed processed fish shall be calculated by multiplying 
the mass of the landed product with the appropriate conversion factor indicated in 
the above table." 

MINISTRY OF MINES AND ENERGY 

No. 158 1997 

DECLARATION OF PETROLEUM FIELD 

Under section 42(1) of the Petroleum (Exploration and Production) Act, 1991 (Act 2 
of 1991), I hereby, upon application made by Shell Exploration and Production 
Namibia B.V., Texaco Namibia Resources Inc. and Energy Africa Kudu Limited, 
who are the joint holders of Exploration Licence No. 005 for Area 2814A, declare 
Licence Area 2814A, namely all eight blocks numbered 3, 4, 7, 8, 11, 12, 15, 16, to 
be a petroleum field. 

A. TOIVO YA TOIVO 
MINISTER OF MINES AND ENERGY Windhoek, 18 July 1997 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 

No. 159 1997 

THE PROCLAMATION OF A PORTION OF DISTRICT ROAD 566, 
THE CLOSING OF A PORTION OF FARM ROAD 566 AND THE 

RECLASSIFICATION OF A PORTION OF FARM ROAD 566 TO A 
DISTRICT ROAD: DISTRICTS OF KEETMANSHOOP AND KARASBURG: 

KARAS REGION 

It is hereby made known -

(a) in terms of section 22(2) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 1972), 
that the Minister has, in the districts of Keetmanshoop and Karas burg -

(i) under section 22(1)(a) of the said Ordinance declared the portion of the 
road described in Schedule I and shown on sketch-map P1597 by the 
symbols C-D to be a proclaimed road; and 

(ii) under section 22( 1 )(c) of the said Ordinance closed a portion of district 
road 566 described in Schedule II and shown on sketch-map P1597 by 
the symbols C-C1-C2-C3-E. 

(b) in terms of section 23(3) of the said Ordinance that the Minister has-

(i) under section 23(1 )(c) of the said Ordinance declared the portion of the 
• road referred to in paragraph a(i) to be a district roaJ ·mber 566); 
'" 

5 



6 Government Gazette 1 August 1997 

(ii) under section 23(l)(e) of the said Ordinance, the declaration of farm 
road 566 described in Schedule III and shown on sketch-map P1597 by 
the symbols A-B-C be amended to district road 566. 

The said sketch-map shall at all times lie open to inspection at the office of the 
Permanent Secretary: Works, Transport and Communication, Windhoek, during 
normal office hours. 

SCHEDULE I 

From a point (Con sketch-map P1597) at the junction with the road described in 
Schedule III on the farm Portion 3 (Sonskyn) of Farm 369 generally north-north­
eastwards across the said farm, the farm Portion 1 (Oorskiet) of Koichas Ost 296 and 
the farm Portion 1 (Franswil) ofVaalkoppies 298 to a point (Don sketch-map P1597) 
at the junction with district road 565 and farm road 564 on the last-mentioned farm. 

SCHEDULE II 

From a point (Con sketch-map P1597) at the junction of the road described in Schedule 
III on the farm Portion 3 (Sonskyn) of Farm 369 generally north-north-westwards 
and more and more north-westwards across the said farm to a point (C1 on sketch­
map P1597) on the said farm; thence generally west-north-westwards across the said 
farm to a point (C2 on sketch-map P1597) on the common boundary of the said farm 
and the farm Remainder of Koichas Ost 296; thence generally northwards across the 
last-mentioned farm to a point (C3 on sketch-map Pl597) on the last-mentioned 
farm; thence generally north-north-westwards across the last-mentioned farm to a 
point (E on sketch-map Pl597) at the junction with farm road 564 on the last­
mentioned farm. 

SCHEDULE III 

From a point (A on sketch-map P1597) at the junction with district road 204 on the 
farm Gideonsbron 464 generally north-westwards across the said farm to a point (B 
on sketch-map P1597) on the said farm; thence generally north-north-eastwards and 
more and more north-eastwards across the said farm, the district boundary of 
Karasburg and Keetmanshoop and the farm Portion 3 (Sonskyn) of Farm 369 to a 
point (Con sketch-map P1597) on the last-mentioned farm. 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 

No. 160 

PROCLAMATION OF DISTRICT ROAD 3920: DISTRICT OF 
KEETMANSHOOP: KARAS REGION 

It is hereby made known -

1997 

(a) in terms of section 22(2) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 1972), 
,!hat the Minister has under section 22(1 )(b) of the said Ordinance, in the district 

No. 1622 



No. 1622 Government Gazette 1 August 1997 

of Keetmanshoop, proclaimed the road described in the Schedule and shown 
on sketch-map P1598 by the symbols A-B. 

(b) in terms of section 23(3) of the said Ordinance that the Minister has, under 
section 23(1 )(c) of the said Ordinance, declared the road referred to in paragraph 
(a) to be a district road (number 3920). 

The said sketch-map shall at all times lie open to inspection at the office of the 
Permanent Secretary: Works, Transport and Communication, Windhoek, during 
normal office hours. 

SCHEDULE 

From a point (A on sketch-map P1598) at the junction with district road 3909 on the 
farm Tses 169 generally east-north-eastwards across the said farm to a point (B on 
sketch-map P1598) at the junction with district road 3910 on the said farm. 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 

No. 161 1997 

PROPOSAL THAT A ROAD BE DECLARED A PROCLAIMED FARM ROAD 
(NUMBER 639): DISTRICT OF KEETMANSHOOP: REGION OF KARAS 

In terms of section 20( 1) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 1972), it is 
hereby made known that the Permanent Secretary: Works, Transport and 
Communication proposes that, in the district of Keetmanshoop the road described in 
the Schedule and shown on sketch-map P2010 by the symbols A-B be declared a 
proclaimed farm road (number 639). 

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map on which the road to which the proposal 
refers and other proclaimed, minor and private roads in the area are shown, shall for 
the full period of 30 days, mentioned below, lie open to inspection at the offices of 
the Permanent Secretary: Works, Transport and Communication, Windhoek, and the 
Roads Superintendent, Keetmanshoop, during normal office hours. 

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned proposal is hereby 
commanded to lodge his or her objection in writing, with the grounds upon which it 
is based clearly and specifically therein stated, with the Chairperson of the Roads 
Board, Private Bag 12005, Ausspannplatz, within a period of 30 days from the date 
of publication of this notice. 

SCHEDULE 

From a point (A on sketch-map P2010) at the junction with trunk road 4/1 on the 
farm Portion 5 of Coenbalt 158 generally west-north-westwards to a point (B on 
sketch-map P2010) on the said farm . 

. ... 

7 



8 

No. 162 

Government Gazette 1 August 1997 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
AND HOUSING 

KLEIN WINDHOEK: EXTENSION OF BOUNDARIES 

1997 

Under section 29( 1) of the Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 
(Ordinance 11 of 1963), I hereby extend the boundaries of the Township of Klein 
Windhoek to include Portion 79 (a portion of Portion B) of the farm Klein Windhoek 
Town and Townlands No. 70, situated in the Registration Division "K" and represented 
by Cadastral Diagram A488/95 which shall at all times lie open to inspection at the 
office of the Surveyor General, Windhoek, during normal office hours. 

The property so included shall be known as erf 3178, Klein Windhoek. 

DR. N. IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF' REGIONAL AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 18 July 1997 

No. 163 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
AND HOUSING 

VARIATION OF CONDITIONS OF ESTABLISHMENT: 
PLAATJIES HEUWEL (EXTENSION 1) 

1997 

In terms of paragraph (b) of the proviso to section 31A(2) of the Townships and 
Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963), I hereby make known 
that I have under the said section 31A(2) of the said Ordinance varied the conditions 
contained in the Schedule to Government Notice No. 133 of 1993, by the substitution 
for item 3 of the following item: 

"3. CONDITIONS OF TITLE 

(1) The following conditions shall be registered in favour of the local 
authority against the title deeds of all erven: 

. 
'" 

(a) The owner or occupier of an erf shall permit-

(i) water pipelines, storm-water drain-pipes, sewer-pipes or 
overhead or underground electrical supply-lines, as may 
from time be considered necessary by the local authority, to 
be constructed across the erf in such a manner and in such a 
position as may from time to time be determined by the 
local authority after consultation with the owner of the erf; 

No. 1622 



No. 1622 

. 
'" 

Government Gazette 1 August 1997 

(ii) any material that may be excavated during the construction, 
maintenance or removal of any water-pipeline, storm-water 
drain-pipe, sewer-pipe or overhead or underground electrical 
supply-line, to be placed on the erf temporarily; 

(iii) any material that may be excavated during the construction, 
maintenance or removal of any water-pipeline, storm-water 
drain-pipe, sewer-pipe or overhead or underground electrical 
supply-line, on any adjoining property to be placed on the 
erf temporarily; 

(iv) any person who may be required to enter the erf in order to 
perform his or her duties pertaining to the construction, 
maintenance or removal of any such water-pipeline, storm­
water drain-pipe, sewer-pipe or overhead or underground 
electrical supply-line or any other work pertaining thereto, 
to enter the erf at all reasonable times. 

without any compensation being recoverable from the local authority: Provided 
that any damage caused during the construction, maintenance or removal of 
any such water-pipeline, storm-water drain-pipe, sewer-pipe or overhead or 
underground electrical supply-line or any other work pertaining thereto or any 
damage caused through the placing on or removal from the erf of any material 
referred to in subparagraph (ii) or (iii) shall be compensated by the local 
authority. 

(b) (i) The owner of an erf shall, at his or her own expense, erect a 
retaining wall or retaining walls approved by the local 
authority, to prevent any portion of the erf from falling into 
any street adjoining the erf, or vice versa. 

(ii) Where the owner of the erf has already erected a retaining 
wall or walls approved by the local authority, and any street 
or streets adjoining the erf are thereafter constructed or 
reconstructed on such a level that, as a consequence thereof, 
a new retaining wall or walls are required to be erected or 
an existing retaining wall or walls are required to be altered 
to prevent any portion of the erf from falling into the street 
or vice versa, such erection or alteration, as the case may 
be, shall be effected at the expense of the local authority. 

(2) The following conditions shall, in addition to those enumerated in 
paragraph (1 ), be registered in favour of the local authority against the 
title deeds of erven 107 to 149 and 151 to 160: 

(a) The erf shall be used for residential purposes only. 

(b) Only one building designed and destined for occupation by only 
one family, with the necessary outbuildings, may be erected on 
the erf . 

9 



10 Government Gazette I August 1997 

(3) The following conditions shall, in addition to those enumerated in 
paragraph (1), be registered in favour of the local authority against the 
title deed of erf 150: 

(a) The erf shall be used for religious purposes only. 

(b) Only a chuch and parsonage shall be erected on the erf. 

(c) The building value of the church and parsonage shall be at least 
N$40 000,00.". 

L.KASINGO 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 3 July 1997 

General Notices 

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING 

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

No. 160 

APPLICATION FOR CHANGE OF TELEVISION BROADCASTING 
PROGRAM CONTENT 

1997 

In accordance with Article 4(a) of the Namibian Communications Commission Act, 
1992 (Act 4 of 1992) the following request was received; 

MultiChoice Namibia 

Change of program content from cunent M-Net signal (inclusive of SuperSport) to 
M-Net signal off Dstv as follows ; 

Mariental 
Walvis Bay 
Swakopmund 
Windhoek 
Keetmanshoop 
Li.ideritz 
Gobabis 

20 August 1997 
27 August 1997 
29 August 1997 
01 September 1997 
05 September 1997 
07 September 1997 
10 September 1997 

Open time for non M-Net subscribers will fall away and SuperSport subscribers will 
receive two months free subscription. 

Contact Persons: Jan Kruger: Deputy Director 
Johan Schutte : Control Officer . 

'" 

No. 1622 



No. 1622 Government Gazette 1August 1997 

Namibian Communications Commission Secretariat 
Private Bag 13309 
Windhoek 
Telephone : 061 - 222666 
Telefax : 061 - 222790 

L.J. BARNES 
CHAIRMAN 
NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING 

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

No. 161 

APPLICATION FOR A RADIO BROADCASTING LICENCE 

1997 

In accordance with Article 4(a) of the Namibian Communications Act, 1992 (Act 4 
of 1992), the following Company applied for a community broadcasting licence ; 

OHANGWENA REGION COMMUNITY RADIO 

Area of operation: 

Ohangwena Region 

Article 4(b) of the said Act provides that "any person may within fourteen days of 
publication of a notice in terms of paragraph (a) lodge with the Commission written 
representations opposing the issue of a broadcasting license, and such representations 
shall be taken into account when the Commission considers the application". 

Contact Persons : Jan Kruger 
Johan Schutte 

: Deputy Director 
: Control Officer 

Namibian Communications Commission Secretariat 
Private Bag 13309 
Windhoek 
Telephone : 061 - 222666 
Telefax : 061 - 222790 

L.J. BARNES 
CHAIRMAN 
NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

• 
'" 

11 



12 Government Gazette 1 August 1997 

BANK OF NAMIBIA 

No. 162 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 30 JUNE 1997 

LIABILITIES 

Share Capital 
General Reserve 
Revaluation Reserve 
Special Reserve 
Building Reserve 

Currency in Circulation 

Deposits: 

Government 
Bankers - Reserve 
Other 

Long Term Loan Facility 
Other Liabilities 

ASSETS 

External: 

Rand Cash 
IMP - Special Drawing Rights 

Investment Rand Currency 
Other Currency 

- Interest Accrued 

Domestic: 

Currency Inventory Account 
Government 
Loans and advances 

- Government 
- Other 

Fixed Assets 

. •• 

31-03-1997 28-02-1997 
N$ N$ 

40,000,000 40,000,000 
42,350,454 42,350,454 

136,977,881 133,818,606 
2,535,000 2,535,000 

50,926,292 50,926,292 

420,435,683 433,896,377 

0 9,246,259 
42,365,000 42,379,000 
75,767,440 52,081,772 

0 861,611,833 
14.741.040 15.886.258 

826,098,790 1,684,711,851 

12,396,119 2,624,860 
80,621 79,759 

234,700,478 169,315,831 
425,763,683 519,056,648 

1,616,803 1,989,901 

8,302,781 8,419,866 
9,052,533 0 

0 861,611,833 
60,115,733 52,814,394 

62,793,141 59,724,498 

No. 1622 

1997 

0 

,...." 



No. 1622 

Other Assets 
Bankers Current 

T.ALWEENDO 
GOVERNOR 

No. 163 

Government Gazette 1 August 1997 

10,741,015 
535,883 

826,098,790 

UDAVIDS 

8,895,668 
178,593 

1,684,711,851 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

MUNICIPALITY OF GOBABIS 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

1997 

The Council of the Municipality of Gobabis, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Model Electricity Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 306 of 1957, as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

a) Added the following tariff after paragraph 5(b )(ii) 

"(iii) Pre-paid meters:-

AMPERE TYPE FIRST TARIFF TARIFF TRANSACTION 
TARIFF UNITS 1 2 UNIT 

15 A 100 ,48 ,4932 300 

20 B 100 ,51 ,4932 400 

25 c 150 ,55 ,4932 500 

30 D 150 ,59 ,4932 600 

35 E 150 ,62 ,4932 700 

40 F 150 ,66 ,4932 800 

45 G 150 ,69 ,4932 900 

50 H 150 ,72 ,4932 1000 

• 
'"60 I 150 ,77 ,4932 1100 

13 



14 Government Gazette 1 August 1997 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
R. TJERIVANGA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Gobabis, 4 June 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 164 1997 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Tariff of Charges related 
to the supply of electricity promulgated under Government Notice 19 of 1962 as set 
out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Paragraph 5 is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (a)(ii) for the amount "N$0.21" of the amount 
"N$0.24". 

(b) by the substitution in item (b)(ii)(aa) for the amount "N$46.00" of the amount 
"N$49.50". 

Paragraph 6(A) is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (iii) for the amount "N$0.27" of the amount "N$0.30". 

A. KAMBURUTE 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Mariental, 5 June 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 165 1997 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Health Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 113 of 1954. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "B" Industrial Containers is hereby amended: 

(B) Industrial Containers . ... 

No. 1622 



No. 1622 Government Gazette 1August 1997 

(A) by the substitution in item (b)(ii) for the amount "N$24.00" of the amount 
"N$30.00". 

(B) by the substitution in item (b)(iii) for the amount "N$72.00" of the amount 
"N$100.00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
A. KAMBURUTE 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Mariental, 4 June 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 166 1997 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Tariff of Charges for the 
supply of water promulgated under Government Notice 160 of 1931 by the substitution 
in item 1 (c) of Schedule B for the amount "N$1.85" of the amount "N$1.87". 

A. KAMBURUTE 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Marienta1, 4 June 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA 

No. 167 1997 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Okahandja, under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 71 of 1940 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Regulation 151 is hereby amended:-

a) by substitution in paragraph (a)(i) for the amounts "N$26.25", "N$35.00", 
"N$43.75", "N$52.50", "N$62.25", "N$70.00" and "N$78.75" of the amounts 
"N$29.25", "N$39.00", "N$48.75", "N$58.50", "N$68.25", "N$78.00" and 
"N$87.75", respectively; 

b) by substitution in paragraph (a)(ii) for the amount "N$0.1815" of the amount 
"N$0.19"; 

• 
'" 

15 



16 Government Gazette 1 August 1997 

c) by substitution in paragraph (b)(i) for the amount "N$2.80" of the amount 
"N$3.02"; 

d) by substitution in paragraph (b )(ii) for the amount "N$0.16" of the amount 
"N$0.17"; 

(e) by substitution in paragraph ( c )(ii) for the amount "N$0.17" of the amount 
"N$0.18"; 

f) by substitution in paragraph (c)(i) for the amounts "N$35.00" and "N$580.00" 
of the amounts "N$42.00" and "N$640.00", respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
M.SORESEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA 

No. 168 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

1997 

The Council of the Municipality of Okahandja under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 69 of 1969 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix Cis hereby amended:-

a) by substitution in item l(a) for the amount "N$18.00" of the amount "N$20.00", 

b) by substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$28.15", "N$53.45" and "N$106.90" 
of the amounts "N$30.95", "N$58.80" and N$117.60", respectively; 

c) by substitution in item 4 for the amounts "N$4.95", "N$12.30", "N$28.40", 
"N$57.00", "N$113.50" and "N$226.80" of the amounts "N$5.45", "N$13.55", 
"N$31.25", "N$62.70", "N$124.85" and "N$249.50" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
M.SORESEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

. .. 

No. 1622 

-.., 



No. 1622 Government Gazette !August 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA 

No. 169 1997 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Okahandja, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 258 of I 977 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure A to chapter 10 is hereby amended:-

a) by the substitution in item (l)(a) of the amount "N$12.00" 
0 - 40m3 water - "N$ I .65" per m3 with the amount "N$ I .95" 
41 - 80 m3 water - "N$3 .00" per m3 

81 m3 water or more - "N$5 .00" per m3 

b) by the substitution in item (l)(b) of the amount "N$30.50" 
0 - 40m3 water - "N$2.25" per m3 with the amount "N$2.60". 
4I - 80m3 water - "N$3.15" per m3 

8 I m3 water or more - "N$5 .I 5" per m3 

c) by the substitution in item (l)(c) of the amount "N$45.00" 
0 - 4 500m3 water - "N$2.65" per m3 with the amount "N$2.90" 
4 501 - 9 000 m3 water - "N$4. I5" per m3 

9 OOI m3 water or more - "N$5.75" per m3 with the amount "N$5.00" 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
M.SORESEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO 

No. I70 1997 

AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS IN RESPECT OF ETOSHAPOORT 

The Council of the Municipality of Outjo under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, I 992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Regulations in respect of 
Etoshapoort, promulgated under Government Notice 49 of 1937 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Tariff of Charges in regulation 17 is hereby amended -

• 
'lo 

17 



18 Government Gazette 1 August 1997 

(a) by the substitution in item 8(1) for the amount "N$25,80" of the amount 
"N$33,00"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 9(1) for the amount "N$30,70" of the amount 
"N$33,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
S.S. LUIPERTH 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Outjo, 26 June 1997 

No. 171 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUT JO 

AMENDMENT OF TARIFFS AND CHARGES RELATING 
TO THE SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY 

1997 

The Council of the Municipality of Outjo under section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of I 992), further amends the tariffs and charges for 
the supply of electricity promulgated under Government Notice 96 of 1973 as set 
out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Part B is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$1,30" of the amount 
"N$1,55", 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$1 ,55" of the amount 
"N$1,85", 

(c) by the substitution in item 3 for the amount "N$29,70" of the amount 
"N$45,00", and 

(d) by the substitution in item 4 for the amount "N$20,00" of the amount 
"N$24,00". 

2. Part C is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$0,23" of the amount 
"N$0,28", 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$0,39" of the amount 
"N$0,47", and 

. 
'" 

No. 1622 



No. 1622 Government Gazette !August 1997 

(c) by the substitution in item 3 for the amount "N$0, 17" of the amount 
"N$0,23". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
S.S. LUIPERTH 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Outjo, 9 June 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO 

No. 172 1997 

LEVYING OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 

The Council of the Municipality of Outjo under section 73(1) of the Local Authorities . 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), determines the rates payable in respect of rateable property 
for the financial year ending 30 June 1998 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Rates on all erven in townships. 

(a) On the site value of rateable property, N$0,07 per Namibia Dollar of 
such value per annum. 

(b) On the improvement value of rateable property, N$0,009 per Namibia 
Dollar of such value per annum. 

2. Payment of rates levied. 

Rates are payable in monthly instalments on or before the fifteenth of each 
month following the month in which such rates were levied. 

3. Rates in arrear. 

If a rate is not paid before or on the fifteenth day of the month following the 
month in which the relevant rate was levied, interest at a rate of 20% per 
annum shall be payable. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
S.S. LUIPERTH 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

• 
'"' 

Outjo, 26 June 1997 

19 



20 Government Gazette 1 August 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO 

No. 173 1997 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Outjo under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Water Supply Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 16 of 1974 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure A is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 1 (b) for the amount "N$1 ,25" of the amount 
"N$1,30"; and 

(b) by the substitution in item 1(c) for the amount "N$1,35" of the amount "N$1,40". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
S.S. LUIPERTH 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Outjo, 26 June 1997 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL, LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

No. 174 1997 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: OKAHAO 

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Townships and 
Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963) that application has been 
made for the establishment of the township Okahao situated on Portion 1 of the Farm 
Okahao Townlands no. 989 and that the application is lying open to inspection at the 
office of the Division of Town and Regional Planning, 8th Floor, City Centre Building 
in Windhoek, the Surveyor General in Windhoek and the Regional Officer, Omusati 
Regional Council. 

Any person who wishes to object to the granting of the application or who desires to 
be heard in the matter, may give personal evidence before the Townships Board at 
the meeting of the Board which will be held on 23 September 1997 at 09:00 at the 
office of the Minister of Regional, Local Government and Housing, or submit written 
evidence to the Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided that such 
written evidence shall reach the Secretary of the Townships Board not later than 16 
September 1997. 

MR. H.J.K. SMITH 
CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD . •• 



No. 1622 

No. 175 

Government Gazette I August 1997 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL, LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
AND HOUSING 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: ONESI 

1997 

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Townships and 
Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963) that application has been 
made for the establishment of the township Onesi situated on Portion 1 of the Farm 
Onesi Townlands no. 992 and that the application is lying open to inspection at the 
office of the Division of Town and Regional Planning, 8th Floor, City Centre Building 
in Windhoek, the Surveyor General in Windhoek and the Regional Officer, Omusati 
Regional Council. 

Any person who wishes to object to the granting of the application or who desires to 
be heard in the matter, may give personal evidence before the Townships Board at 
the meeting of the Board which will be held on 23 September 1997 at 09:00 at the 
office of the Minister of Regional, Local Government and Housing, or submit written 
evidence to the Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided that such 
written evidence shall reach the Secretary of the Townships Board not later than 16 
September 1997. 

MR. H.J.K. SMITH 
CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD 

No. 176 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL, LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
AND HOUSING 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: TSANDI 

1997 

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Townships and 
Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963) that application has been 
made for the establishment of the township Tsandi situated on Portion 1 of the Farm 
Tsandi Townlands no. 988 and that the application is lying open to inspection at the 
office of the Division of Town and Regional Planning, 8th Floor, City Centre Building 
in Windhoek, the Surveyor General in Windhoek and the Regional Officer, Omusati 
Regional Council. 

Any person who wishes to object to the granting of the application or who desires to 
be heard in the matter, may give personal evidence before the Townships Board at 
the meeting of the Board which will be held on 23 September 1997 at 09:00 at the 
office of the Minister of Regional, Local Government and Housing, or submit written 
evidence to the Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided that such 
written evidence shall reach the Secretary of the Townships Board not later than 16 
September 1997. 

MR. B.J.K. SMITH 
CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD 

21 



22 Government Gazette 1 August 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF USAKOS 

No. 177 1997 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Town of Usakos under section 30(l)(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 120 of 1959 as set out in the schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule tariffs and charges is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 5(A)(a) for the amounts "N$21,50", "N$1,00" of 
the amounts "N$23,00", "N$1, 10"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 5(B)(a) for the amounts "N$26,25", "N$1 ,90", of 
the amounts "N$28,00", "N$2,05"; 

(c) by the substitution in item 5(C)(a) for the amounts "N$15,20", "N$0,70"; of 
the amounts "N$16,50", "N$0,75"; 

(d) by the substitution in item 5(D)(a) for the amounts "N$22,00", "N$550,00", of 
the amounts "N$22,00", "N$595,00"; 

(e) by the substitution in item 5(D)(a) for the amount "N$0,245", of the amount 
"N$0,25"; 

(f) by the substitution in item prepaid meters, "N$0,38", of the amount "N$0,42". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
M.J. UIRAB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

No. 178 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT 
OF THE ABATTOIR 

1997 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of the Abattoir, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The Tariff of fees is hereby amended -
. 
'" 

No. 1622 



No. 1622 Government Gazette lAugust 1997 

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amounts "N$4,00", "N$0,90" and "N$2,25" 
of the amounts "N$8,00", "N$2,00" and "N$5,00" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 1 July 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 179 1997 

AMENDMENT OF TARIFFS FOR FOOD DISPOSAL 

The Council of the Municipality ofWalvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the tariffs for Food Disposal, 
as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The Tariff of fees is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$50,00" of the amount "N$60,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 1 July 1997 

No. 180 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF 
SPORT FACILITIES 

1997 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of sport facilities, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The Tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1(d) for the amount "N$20,00" of the amount 
"N$27,00", 

• 
'" 

23 



24 Government Gazette 1 August 1997 

(b) by the substitution in item 2(d) for the amount IIN$10,0011 of the amount 
IIN$13,0011

• 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 1 July 1997 

MUNICIPALITY O:F WALVIS BAY 

No. 181 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF THE 
REMOVAL OF REFUSE 

1997 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of the removal of refuse, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1(a) for the amounts IIN$25,25 11 and 11 N$50,21 11 of 
the amounts IIN$27,78 11 and IIN$55,23 11 respectively, 

(b) by the substitution in item 1(b) for the amounts IIN$284,28 11 and 11 N$426,73 11 

of the amounts IIN$312,71 11 and IIN$469,4011 respectively, 

(c) by the substitution in item 1(c) for the amount 11 N$58,05 11 of the amount 
IIN$63,86 11

, 

(d) by the substitution in item 2 for the amounts IIN$12,4011
, 

11 N$43,1611
, IIN$104,7011

, 

11 N$215,68 11
, IIN$431,69 11

, IIN$862,56 11 and 11 N$1 232,22 11 of the amounts 
IIN$14,88 11

, IIN$51,79 11
, IIN$115,17 11

, IIN$237,25 11
, IIN$474,8611

, IIN$948,79" and 
IIN$1 355,4411 respectively, 

(e) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the figure "1996/97 11 and amount 
11 N$253 000,00 11 of the figure 11 1997/98" and amount IIN$226 369,00" 
respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 1 July 1997 

. .. 

No. 1622 



No. 1622 Government Gazette I August 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 182 1997 

LEVYING OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY FOR 1997/98 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 73(1) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby determines the rates on rateable 
properties for the financial year 1997/98, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

1. On the site value, N$0,0332902 per Namibian Dollar of such value, per annum. 

2. On the value of improvements, N$0,001706025 per Namibian Dollar of such 
value, per annum. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 1 July 1997 

No. 183 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT 
OF FIRE BRIGADE SERVICES 

1997 

The Council of the Municipality ofWalvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of fire brigade services, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The Tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amounts "N$130,00" and "N$1400,00" of 
the amounts "N$150,00" and "N$1 600,00" respectively. 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$200,00" and "N$1 600,00" of 
the amounts "N$500,00" and "N$1 800,00" respectively. 

(c) by the substitution in item 3 for the amounts "N$105,00", "N$100,00", 
"N$200,00" and "N$200,00" of the amounts "N$130,00", "N$160,00", 
"N$200,00" and "N$440,00" respectively . 

• 
'" 

25 



26 Government Gazette 1 August 1997 

(d) by the substitution in item 4 for the amounts "N$50,00" and "N$150,00" of the 
amounts "N$55,00" and "N$200,00" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 1 July 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 184 1997 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF SEWERAGE 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of Sewerage, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item l(a)(i) for the amounts "N$17,49" and "N$104,94" 
of the amounts "N$19,20" and "N$115,44" respectively, 

(b) by the substitution in item l(a)(ii) for the amounts "N$0,76", "N$0,64", 
"N$0,20" and "N$0,04" of the amounts and "N$0,83", "N$0,70", "N$0,22" 
and "N$0,04" respectively, 

(c) by the substitution in item 1(b)(i) for the amounts "N$19,08" and "N$257,52" 
of the amounts "N$21 ,00" and "N$283,20" respectively, 

(d) by the substitution in item 1(b)(ii) for the amounts "N$0,76", "N$0,64", 
"N$0,20" and "N$0,04" of the amounts "N$0,83", "N$0,70", "N$0,22" and 
"N$0,04" respectively, 

(e) by the substitution in item 1 (b )(iii) for the amount "N$162,29" of the amount 
"N$178,52", 

(f) by the substitution in item l(c)(i) for the amounts "N$19,08" and "N$257,52" 
of the amounts "N$21 ,00" and "N$283,20" respectively, 

(g) by the substitution in item 1 ( c )(ii) for the amount "N$16,56" of the amount 
"N$18,24", 

(h) by the substitution in item 1(d)(i) for the amounts "N$19,08" and "N$257,52" 
of the amounts "N$21 ,00" and "N$283,20" respectively, 

(i) by the substitution in item l(d)(ii) for the amount "N$97,70" of the amount 
"N$107,52", . ... 

No. 1622 



No. 1622 Government Gazette I August 1997 

U) by the substitution in item 1(e)(i) for the amounts "N$19,08" and "N$257,52" 
of the amounts "N$21 ,00" and "N$283,20" respectively, 

(k) by the substitution in item 1(e)(ii) for the amount "N$97,70" of the amount 
"N$107,52", 

(1) by the substitution in item 1(f) for the amounts "N$1,91" and "N$162,29" of 
the amounts "N$2, 16" and "N$178,56" respectively, 

(m) by the substitution in item 1 (g) for the amounts "N$257,52" and "N$162,29" of 
the amounts "N$283,20" and "N$178,56" respectively, 

(n) by the substitution in item 1(h)(i) for the amounts "N$12,72" and "N$171,68" 
of the amounts "N$14,00" and "N$188,76" respectively, 

( o) by the substitution in item 1 (h)(ii) for the amount "N$1 08, 19" of the amount 
"N$119,04", 

(p) by the substitution in item 1(i)(i) for the amounts "N$12,72" and "N$171,68" 
of the amounts "N$14,00" and "N$188,76" respectively, 

( q) by the substitution in item 1 (i)(ii) for the amount "N$108, 19" of the amount 
"N$119,04", 

(r) by the substitution in item 1(j) for the amounts "N$19,08" and "N$162,29" of 
the amounts "N$21 ,00" and "N$178,56" respectively, 

(s) by the substitution in item 1 (k)(i) for the amounts "N$19,08" and "N$257,52" 
of the amounts "N$21 ,00" and "N$283,20" respectively, 

(t) by the substitution in item 1(k)(ii) for the amount "N$162,29" of the amount 
"N$178,56", 

(u) by the substitution in item 1(1) for the amounts "N$19,08" and "N$162,29" of 
the amounts "N$21,00" and "N$178,56" respectively, 

(v) by the substitution in item 1(m)(ii) for the amount "N$162,29" of the amount 
"N$178,56", 

(w) by the substitution in item 1(n)(i) for the amounts "N$12,72" and "N$171,68" 
of the amounts "N$14,00" and "N$188,76" respectively, 

(x) by the substitution in item 1 (n)(ii) for the amount "N$16,56" of the amount 
"N$18,24", 

(y) by the substitution in item 1(o)(i) for the amounts "N$12,72" and "N$171,68" 
of the amounts "N$14,00" and "N$188,76" respectively, 

(z) by the substitution in item 1 ( o )(ii) for the amount "N$1 08, 19" of the amount 
"N$119,04", 

. 
'" 

27 



28 Government Gazette 1 August 1997 

(aa) by the substitution in item l(p) for the amounts "N$19,08" and "N$162,29" of 
the amounts "N$21,00" and "N$178,56" respectively, 

(bb) by the substitution in item 1(q) for the amounts "N$19,08" and "N$162,29" of 
the amounts "N$21 ,00" and "N$178,56" respectively, 

(cc) by the substitution in item l(r) for the amounts "N$38,16" and "N$48,85" of 
the amounts "N$42,00" and "N$53,76" respectively, 

( dd) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$0,45" of the amount "N$0,65". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 1 July 1997 

No. 185 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT 
OF THE SUPPLY OF WATER 

1997 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of the supply of water, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1 (a) for the amounts "N$1, 17" and "N$1 ,75" of the 
amounts "N$2,39" and "N$2,34" respectively, 

(b) by the substitution in item l(b) for the amounts "N$1 ,33", "N$1 ,89", "N$2,77" 
and "N$5,87" of the amounts "N$2,16", "N$2,80", "N$4,27" and "N$8,54" 
respectively, 

(c) by the substitution in item 1 (c) for the amount "N$3, 14" of the amount "N$4,27", 

(d) by the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$1,80", "N$4,55", "N$14,95", 
"N$17,55", "N$30,55", "N$43,55", "N$46,15" and "N$48,75" of the amounts 
"N$1,98", "N$5,00", "N$16,45", "N$19,30", "N$33,60", "N$47,90",N$50,80" 
and "N$53,65" respectively, 

(e) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amount "N$0,04" of the amount "N$0,05", 

(f) by the substitution in item 3(b) for the amount "N$4 672,82" of the amount 
"N$5 841,02", 

. •• 

No. 1622 



No. 1622 Government Gazette I August 1997 

(g) by the substitution in item 4(a) for the amount "N$9, 1 0" of the amount 
"N$10,00", 

(h) by the substitution in item 4(b) for the amount "N$19,50" of the amount 
"N$21,45", 

(i) by the substitution in item 4(c) for the amount "N$9,10" of the amount 
"N$10,00", 

U) by the substitution in item 4(e) for the amount "N$9,10" of the amount 
"N$10,00", 

(k) by the substitution in item 4(f) for the amount "N$240,00" of the amount 
"N$264,00", 

(1) by the substitution in item 4(g) for the amount "N$39,00" of the amount 
"N$43,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 1 July 1997 

No. 186 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF 
THE SUPPLY OF WATER 

1997 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of the supply of water, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the insertion of the following item after item 4(g):-

"(h) Leakages N$3,23 per kl" 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 1 July 1997 

. 
'" 

29 



30 

No. 187 

Government Gazette I August 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF 
PARKS AND RECREATION SERVICES 

1997 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of parks and recreation services, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the insertion of the following item after item 1:-

"2. Eradication of Reeds N$16,00 per m2" 

(c) by the insertion of the following item after item 2:-

"3. Cemetery Fees-

(i) Walvis Bay : 

(ii) Narraville 

(iii) Kuisebmond: 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

N$400,00 per Adult 
N$380,00 per Child 

N$1 00,00 per Adult 
N$ 60,00 per Child 

N$ 50,00 per Adult 
N$ 30,00 per Child" 

MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 1 July 1997 

No. 188 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF 
PARKS AND RECREATION SERVICES 

1997 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of parks and recreation services, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The t<itiff of fees is hereby amended -

No. 1622 



No. 1622 Government Gazette 1 August 1997 

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$0,03" of the amount "N$0,06". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 1 July 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 189 1997 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF LETTING OF 
HOSTELS, HOLIDAY BUNGALOWS, RESORT FACILITIES AND CRECHE 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of letting of hostels, holiday bungalows, resort facilities and the creche, as set out in 
the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 3(b) for the amounts "N$35,00" and "N$4,00" of 
the amounts "N$40,00" and "N$5,00" respectively, 

(b) by the substitution in item 4 for the amounts "N$35,00" and "N$4,00" of the 
amounts "N$40,00" and "N$5,00" respectively, 

(c) by the substitution in item 5 for the amounts "N$3,30" of the amount "N$3,60" 
respectively, 

(d) by the substitution in item 6(a) for the amounts "N$44,00" and "N$1,30" of 
the amounts "N$48,00" and "N$1,58" respectively, 

(e) by the substitution in item 6(b) for the amounts "N$55,00", "N$1,80", 
"N$38,50", "N$1,25", "N$27,50" and "N$0,90" of the amounts "N$60,00", 
N$1,97", "N$42,00", "N$1,38", "N$30,00" and "N$0,99" respectively, 

(f) by the substitution in item 7(c) for the amounts "N$120,00" and "N$4,00" of 
the amounts "N$135,00" and "N$4,44" respectively, 

(g) by the substitution in item 8(b) for the amounts "N$120,00" and "N$4,00" of 
the amounts "N$135,00" and "N$4,44" respectively. 

(h) by the substitution in item 9 for the amounts "N$25,00", "N$0,85", "N$21,00", 
"N$0,70", "N$18,00" and "N$0,60" of the amounts "N$27,00", "N$0,90", 
"N$23,00", "N$0,77", "N$20,00" and "N$0,66" respectively, 

. 
'" 

31 



32 Government Gazette 1 August 1997 

U) by the substitution in item lO(a) for the amount "N$45,00" of the amount 
"N$50,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 1 July 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 190 1997 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF LETTING OF 
HOSTELS, HOLIDAY BUNGALOWS, RESORT FACILITIES AND CRECHE 

The Council of the Municipality ofWalvis Bay, under section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of letting of hostels, holiday bungalows, resort facilities and the creche, as set out in 
the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended-

(a) by the insertion of the following item after item 5(a):-

"(b) Rooms-

(i) Modernised 
(ii) Non-modernised 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

N$8,30 per m2 per month 
N$6,00 per m2 per month. 

MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 1 July 1997 

No. 191 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF 
ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

1997 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of electricity supply regulations, as set out in the Schedule:-

. 
'" 

SCHEDULE 

No. 1622 



No. 1622 Government Gazette 1 August 1997 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1 (a)(ii) for the amount "N$0,20" of the amount 
"N$0,26", 

(b) by the substitution in item 1(b)(ii) for the amount "N$0,23" of the amount 
"N$0,29", 

(c) by the substitution in item 2(a) for the amounts "N$77,00", "N$190,00", 
"N$230,00" and "N$450,00" of the amounts "N$85,00", "N$210,00", 
"N$255,00" and "N$500,00" respectively, 

(d) by the substitution in item 2(b) for the amount "N$0,23" of the amount 
"N$0,29", 

(e) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amounts "N$42,00", "N$47,50", 
"N$51,00" and "N$54,00" of the amounts "N$45,00", "N$51,00", "N$54,00" 
and "N$58,00" respectively, 

(f) by the substitution in item 3(b) for the amount "N$0,128" of the amount 
"N$0,15". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 1 July 1997 

No. 192 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF 
ELECTRICITY SUPPLY 

1997 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the charges and fees in respect 
of electricity supply, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution of item 3(a)(iii), (iv) and 3(b) of the following item:-

. 
'" 

"(b) Option 1 : A maximum demand charge for every k VA of declared 
maximum demand will be charged at the following rate: 

(i) 301 - 1 000 kVA : N$54,00 per month 

33 



34 Government Gazette 1 August 1997 

(ii) 1 001 + kVA : N$584,00 per month 

(c) Option 2: A maximum demand charge for every kVA of declared 
maximum demand will be charged at the following rate: 

(i) 301 - 1 000 kVA 

(ii) 1 001 + kVA 

N$54,00 per month 
N$13,81 per week 

N$58,00 per month 
N$13,81 per week 

(iii) Each Wednesday afternoon at 15:00 the consumer is required 
to supply the Walvis Bay Electricity Department with the 
maximum demand required between the hours 06:00 and 
22:00 Monday to Friday of the week to come. The 
information must be faxed to the Deputy Town Electrical 
Engineer at facsimile number 204574 Walvis Bay. 

(iv) If the demand at any time during the week exceeds that of 
the maximum demand declared a penalty will be charged. 
The rate of the penalty will be submitted to call consumers 
at the beginning of every month. 

(v) Equally, should the consumer's highest demand at any time 
during the week be lower than 80% of the forecast demand 
the consumer will be charged 80% of the forecast figure. 

(d) An energy charge consumed: N$0, 15 per kWh per month. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Walvis Bay, 1 July 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF' WALVIS BAY 

No. 193 1997 

CLOSURE OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE: MEERSIG, WALVIS BAY 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay intends to 
permanently close a portion of the remainder ofErf 456 (Public Open Space), Meersig 
and to have it rezoned to "Single Residential". 

The location of the remainder of Erf 456 (Public Open Space), Meersig is more 
clearly depicted on a map which lies open for inspection during normal office hours 
at Room 214, Civic Centre, Walvis Bay . 

. 
'" 

No. 1622 



No. 1622 Government Gazette 1August 1997 

Written objections against the proposed closure and rezoning of a portion of the 
remainder ofErf 456 (Public Open Space ),Meersig are to be lodged in writing, together 
with the grounds thereof, to the Town Clerk, Private Bag 5017, Walvis Bay and to 
the Secretary, Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek, within 30 days after 
the date of the publication of this notice, in accordance with Section 50(1)(c) of the 
abovementioned Act. 

F.DUPREEZ 
TOWN CLERK Walvis Bay, 30 June 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 194 1997 

WINDHOEK AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 34 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954 ), as amended, that the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 34 
has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing 
for approval. 

Copies of the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 34 and the maps, plans, documents 
and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Windhoek 
Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, City Centre Building, 
8th Floor, Room 805, Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Amendment Scheme should 
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board 
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 16 September 1997. 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 195 1995 

SWAKOPMUND AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 8 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954 ), as amended, that the Swakopmund Amendment Scheme 
No. 8 has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and 
Housing for approval. 

Copies of the Swakopmund Amendment Scheme No. 8 and the maps, plans, 
documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at 
the Swakopmund Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, 
City Centre Building, 8th Floor, Room 805, Windhoek . 

• I\, 

35 



36 Government Gazette 1 August 1997 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Amendment Scheme should 
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board 
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 16 September 1997. 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 196 1997 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Model Electricity Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 109 of 1957 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule F is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 3(c)(ii) for the amount of "N$50,00" of the amount 
"N$60.00". 

(b) by the substitution in item 5(f)(i)(aa) for the amount "N$25.00" of the amount 
"N$45.00". 

(c) by the substitution in item 5(f)(i)(cc) for the amount "N$25.00" of the amount 
"N$70.00". 

(d) by the substitution in item 5(f)(i)(dd) for the amount "N$25.00" of the amount 
"N$70.00". 

(e) by the substitution in item 5(f)(i)(dd) for the amount "N$40.00" of the amount 
"N$50.00". 

(f) by the substitution in item 5(f)(i)(ee)(l) for the amount "N$120.00" of the 
amount "N$140.00". 

(g) by the substitution in item 5(f)(i)(ff) for the amount "N$40.00" of the amount 
"N$0.00". 

(h) by the substitution in item 5(f)(ii) for the amount "N$25.00" of the amount 
"N$55.00". 

(i) by the substitution in item 5(f)(iii)(a) for the amount "N$1 00.00" of the amount 
"N$85.00". 

U) by the substitution in item 5(f)(iii)(b) for the amount "N$1 00.00" of the amount 
"N$85.00" . 

. .. 

No. 1622 



No. 1622 Government Gazette I August 1997 

(k) by the substitution in item 5(t)(iv)(a) for the amount "N$25.00" of the amount 
"N$85.00". 

(1) by the substitution in item 5(t)(iv)(b) for the amount "N$50.00" of the amount 
"N$0.00". 

(m) by the substitution in item 5(t)(v) for the amounts "N$650.00", "N$650.00" 
and "N$800.00" of the amounts "N$650.00", "N$800.00" and "N$950.00" 
respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
MATHEUS KRISTOF SHIKONGO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Windhoek, 5 June 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 197 1997 

AMENDMENT OF STREET AND TRAFFIC REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under section 94(1) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amended the Street and Traffic 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 9 of 1930 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Government Notice 9 of 1930 is hereby amended by the substitution for regulation 
22 of the following regulation: 

"22 (1) No person shall in any street or public place-

(a) repair any vehicle, or any part thereof, except in the case of an accident 
or in other circumstances where such repairs are necessary before the 
vehicle can be removed; 

(b) wash, dry or bleach any article or thing whatsoever; or 

(c) allow the repair or wash or such vehicle or any part thereof or the washing, 
drying or bleaching of any such article or which such person is the owner 
or is lawfully in charge of. 

(2) Notwithstanding the provisions of subregulation (1) the Council may 
allow the repair or washing of vehicles or any part thereof or the washing, drying or 
bleaching of any article in an area determined by the Council. 

• 
''" 

(3) Any vehicle, article or thing found being repaired, washed, dried or 

37 



38 Government Gazette 1 August 1997 

bleached without the necessary approval of the Council contemplated in paragraph 
(2) may be seized by a duly authorised officer and disposed of pursuant to the 
provisions of the Criminal Procedure Act, 1977 (Act 57 of 1977)." 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
MATHEUS KRISTOF SHIKONGO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Windhoek, 3 June 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 198 1997 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF ERF 4109 KATUTURA, AS PUBLIC OPEN 
SPACE (CONRADIE STREET) 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on the locality plan P/3565/A, 
which lies for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 
702, Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF ERF 4109 KATUTURA, AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships 
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 14 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1 )(C) of the 
above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK, WINDHOEK Windhoek, 15 July 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 199 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION 1 OF ERF 1763 KATUTURA, 
EXTENSION 6, (TIMNA STREET), AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

1997 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on plan P/3592/A, which lies 
for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702, 
Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

PORTION 1 OF ERF 1763 KATUTURA, EXTENSION 6, (TIMNA STREET), AS 
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 
Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships . 

'" 

No. 1622 



No. 1622 Government Gazette !August 1997 

Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 14 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1 )(C) of the 
above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK, WINDHOEK Windhoek, 4 July 1997 

39 


